505772099 11/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5818916

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY WEINER	11/04/2019
CHRISTOPHER YONCLAS	11/04/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILLIAM LUCAS	
Street Address:	3 LUCAS LANE	
City:	MALVERN	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	19355	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7776217	
Patent Number:	8048303	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (973)451-8770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-451-8515

Email: SPAGANO@RIKER.COM
Correspondent Name: STEPHEN J. PAGANO
Address Line 1: HEADQUARTERS PLAZA
Address Line 2: ONE SPEEDWELL AVENUE

Address Line 4: MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY 07962-1981

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	29178/1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDI OPPER UZAR
SIGNATURE:	/Wendi Opper Uzar/
DATE SIGNED:	11/13/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=RIKER_DOCS2-#5089859-v1-Release_of_Patent_Security_Interest_tofile#page1.tif source=RIKER_DOCS2-#5089859-v1-Release_of_Patent_Security_Interest_tofile#page2.tif source=RIKER_DOCS2-#5089859-v1-Release_of_Patent_Security_Interest_tofile#page3.tif

PATENT 505772099 REEL: 051000 FRAME: 0222

source=RIKER_DOCS2-#5089859-v1-Release_of_Patent_Security_Interest_tofile#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is made and effective as of November 4, 2019 and granted by Jeffrey Weiner and Christopher Yonclas (the "Secured Parties"), in favor of William C. Lucas (the "Grantor") and his successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release as among Grantor, Integrated Land Management, Inc. ("Integrated"), Secured Party and International Bio-Solutions, Inc., the Grantor executed and delivered to the Secured Parties a Patent Security Agreement by and between the Grantors and the Secured Parties dated as of June 20, 2019 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Patent Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 49548, Frame 0433 on June 21, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Secured Parties enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release and reassignment to the Grantor of any and all right, title and interest the Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Secured Parties hereby state as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Secured Parties, their successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminate the Patent Security Agreement and terminate, release and discharge any and all security interests that they have pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement in any and all right, title and interest of the Grantor, and reassign to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that they may have, in, to and under the following (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):
 - (a) the patents listed in Schedule 1 hereto, and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, extensions and reexaminations thereof and amendments thereto (the "**Patents**");
 - (b) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - (c) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether occurring before, on or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Parties agree, at the Grantor's expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantor and his successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantor and his successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New Jersey, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule whether of the State of New Jersey or any other jurisdiction.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Parties have caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

Jeffrey Weiner as one of the Secured Parties STATE OF NEW JERSEY BSS. COUNTY OF On the "day of Mo-, 2019, before me appeared Jeffrey Weiner, personally known to me -OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal. MARY V LABELLA Notary Public State of New Jersey My Commission Expires Feb. 03, 2020 Votary Public Christopher Youclas as one of the Secured Parties By: Christopher Youclas STATE OF NEW JERSEY)SS. COUNTY OF On the # day of dow , 2019, before me appeared Christopher Yonclas, personally known to me - OR- proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument. WITNESS my band and official seal. MARY V LABELLA

50000000

Notary Public State of New Jersey

My Commission Expires Feb. 03, 2020

SCHEDULE 1

PATENTS

Title	Jurisdiction	Patent Number	Issue Date
Bioretention System and Method	U.S.	7,776,217 B2	August 17, 2010
Bioretention System and Method	U.S.	8,048,303 B2	November 1, 2011

PATENT REEL: 051000 FRAME: 0227

RECORDED: 11/13/2019